
2729 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1997 Ch. 237 

CHAPTER 237—S.F.No. 960 
An act relating to health care; providing for patient protection; requiring certain disclosures; 

prohibiting certain provider contracts; providing for continuity of care and specialty care; prohibit- 
ing certain exclusive arrangements; modifying dispute resolution provisions; requiring identifica- 
tion of health care providers; requiring studies; requiring emergency services coverage; establish- 
ing a consumer advisory board; providing civil penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, sec- 
tions 62Q.105, subdivision 1; 62Q.30; 181.932, subdivision 1; and 214.16, subdivisions 1 and 3; 
proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 62.1; 62Q; and 144; repealingMinne- 
sota Statutes 1996, sections 621.2911; 62.1.2912; 621.2913; 62.1.2914; 62.1.2915; 62.1.2916; 
621.2917; 62.1.2918; 621.2919; 62.1.2920; and 62.1.2921. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [62J.695] CITATION. 
Sections 62J .695 to 621.76 Lay E cited as the “Patient Protection Act.” 
Sec. 2. [62J.70] DEFINITIONS.

I 

Subdivision APPLICABILITY. Eor purposes 9:‘ sections 62J .70 to 621.76, th_e 
terms defined section have th_e meanings given them. 

Subd. Q HEALTH CARE PROVIDER OR PROVIDER. “Health gag provider” 
9_r_ 

“provider” means: 

(_1l 3 physician, nurse, g other provider a_s defined under section 621.03; 
Q a_ hospital ag defined under section 144.696, subdivision 
_(3_) an individual or entity t_h_at provides health care services under the medical assis- 

tance, general assistance medical care, MinnesotaCare, or state employee group 
ance program; a_I1d_ 

Q) E association, partnership, corporation, limited liability corporation, E other organization o_f persons or entities described clause 9 o_r Q_) organized Er E pur- poses o_f providing, arranging, Q administering health care services Q treatment. 
This section does gt apply t_o trade associations, membership associations of health 

care professionals, o_r other organizations tg d_o not directly provide, arrange, o_r admin- 
ister health care services or treatment. 

Subd. HEALTH PLAN COMPANY. “Health plan company” means health plan 
company as defined section 62Q.01, subdivision 

Subd. ENROLLEE. “Enro1lee” means an individual covered lg a health plan company o_r health insurance or health coverage plan and includes an insured policyhold- E subscriber, contract holder, member, covered person, o_r certificate holder. 
Sec. 3. [62J.71] PROHIBITED PROVIDER CONTRACTS. 
Subdivision 1. PROHIBITED AGREEMENTS AND DIRECTIVES. The fol- 

lowing types o_f agTeements fl directives are contrary t_o state public policy, are proh:ib- ited under this section, and are null and void: 
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(1) any agreement that prohibits a health care provider from communicating with an 
enrollee with respect to the enrollee’s health Eahis, health care, or treatment options, if 
the healthcare providerfiacting in good faith and within the1TvEer’s scope of practice 

as definedglafl 
—_ __ — 

(2) any agreement or directive that prohibits a health care provider from making a 
recom—r'nefiation regardfig the suital71fit_y or desirability of a—he_alth plan company, health 
insurer, or health coverage plan for an emollee, unless the provider has a financial con- 
flict of irierest in the enrolle?s‘J13i—ce of health plan company, healWirEurer, or héa—hf1 
coverage pLfl1_; 

— — — i _ 

(_3l a11_y agreement pr directive th_at prohibits a provider from providing testimony, 
supporting g opposing legislation, p_r making 313 other contact with state E federal lEg_- 
islators o_r legislative staff or with state and federal executive branch officers pr staff; 

0:) arg agreement _o_r directive t_ha_t prohibits a health E provider from disclosing 
accurate information about whether services pr treatment g paid f_o_r by a patient’s 
health plan company 91 health insurer E health coverage plan; ad 

L5) any agreement E directive t_ha_t prohibits a health care provider from informing 
an enrollee about th_e nature of me reimbursement methodology used Q gm enro1lee’s 
health plan company, health insurer, g health coverage plan to pfl t_h_e provider. 

Subd. PERSONS AND ENTITIES AFFECTED. 113 following persons an_d 
entities shall E enter ii a_n_y agreement E directive E prohibited under sg 
tion: 

L1_) a health p_1an company; 

Q a health gag network cooperative as defined under section 62R.04, subdivision 
3; or 

Q) a health _<:a£ provider § defined section 62J .70, subdivision 

Subd. RETALIATION PROHIBITED. ljo person, health pl_a_n company, g 
other organization may t_ak_e_ retaliatory action against a_ health care provider solely on the 
grounds E the provider: 

(1) refused to enter into an agreement or provide services or information in a manner 

that prohibited under section g took any o_f th_e actions listed subdivision 

Q disclosed accurate information about whether '<_1 health care service or treatment 
i_s_ covered b_y an enrol1ee’s health plan company, health insurer, E health coverage plan; 
or 

(3) expressed personal disagreement with a decision made by a person, organiza- 
tion, Whealth care provider regarding coverage provided to a patient of the 
Igvider, or asgsted the patient in seeking reconsideration of such a dazision, proWded 
the health_c-:are provifir makes iTclear that the provider is 2Eting_in—a personal capacity 
E131 n_ot a_s?epresentative of o_r_gn behmoftlg entity fit made~Eh_-e decision. 

Subd. EXCLUSION. (a) Nothing in this section prohibits a health plan from tak- 
i_n_g_ action against a provider if the health plan hag evidence that the_provider’s actions are 
illegal, constitute medical malpractice, pr a_re contrary t_o accepted medical practices. 
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(b) Nothing in this section prohibits a contract provision or directive that requires 
any contracting pfityto keep confidentiafor to not pg or discldse the speciTamounts 
lfii to a provider, pro?/it? fee schedules,—pr6\_/ider safiries, and filler proprietary pp 
ErT1at-ion of a specific health_p1an E health plan company. 1 ‘I 

See. 4. [62J .72] DISCLOSURE OF HEALTH CARE PROVIDER INFORMA- 
TION. 

Subdivision 1. WRITTEN DISCLOSURE. (a) A health plan company, as defined 
under section 62J770, subdivision 3-, a health care nework cooperative as defined under 
section 62R.O4, subdivision 3, andalfiealth careprovider as defined undeTsection 62J.70, 
subdivision 2, shall, during open enrollment, upon enrollment, and annually thereafter, 
provide enrofiees with a description of the general nature of the rfifnbursement method- 
ologies used by thehealth plan comfiufi health insurer, Efixlth coverage plan to pay 
providers.:Th_i§cl<:_s"cription*1rEy be incorporated into the member handbook,EsFrib¢§ 
contract, c<:_rt1'—ficate of covefifo-r other written—en_roTee communication. The general 
reimbursement metlmdology shalTbe made available to employers at the tirT of open *j‘_—_'—__m 

_(b2 Health plin companies and providers must, upon request, provide an enrollee 
with specific information regarding th_e reimbursement methodology, including, E no_t 
limited 3 th_e following infonnation: 

(_1) a concise written description o_f fie provider payment plan, including any incen- 
tive plan applicable to the enrollee; 

(2) a written description of any incentive to the provider relating to the provision of 
health-care services to enrollaas:i_ncluding ariycompensation arrang_<-nnegnt that is at; 
pendenfinthe amour? of health coverage or heqth care services provided to theErale<e—, 
g the number g referrals t_o g utilization pf specialists; :am_d 
Q 3 written description of E incentive flu that involves me transfer of financia_1 E t_o th_e health E provider. 
(c) The disclosure statement describing the general nature of the reimbursement 

meth5dolTgies must comply with the Readability of Insurance P5lim'—es Act chapteE- 
72C. Notwithstanding fly other @_o t_l§ contrary,Tl1_e_ disclosure statemeF may volun- 
tarily E filed with E commissioner Q approval. 

(d) A disclosure statement that has voluntarily been filed with the commissioner for 
apprcn/—a11_11nder chapter 72C or vo—h1ntarily filed witE=,7:o_r_nm_is§i3rTer for approval E)? 
purposes other than pursT1a_ritt—o chapter 72C_ifie71e(fi)proved 30 daysa_fler the dateTf 
filing, unless approved or disapproved by the commissioner on or befc§e the end of that 
30-day period. 

_ — * ~ _ — : * -- 
(e) The disclosure statement describing the general nature of the reimbursement 

metho_do'k>—gies must be provided upon requefisutwin English, Span~isl1,—\/ietriamese, and 
Hmong. In addiH51fr¢;asonable efforts must be ma_de to provide information contained_iH 
the disclosure statement t_o_ -other non—Eng1ish—speak_ing enrollees. 

Q Health plan companies E providers may enter into agreements t_o determine how t_o respond t_o enrollee requests received by either t_l§ provider or are health pgn company. This subdivision does n_ot require disclosure o_f specific amounts paid to a pr_9_- 
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vider, provider fe_e schedules, provider salaries, pr other proprietary information pf a spe- 
cific health plan company gr health insurer or health coverage p_lan gr provider. 

Subd. 2. ADDITIONAL EN DISCLOSURE OF PROVIDER IN- 
FORMATION. In the event a health plan company prepares a written disclosure as spe- 
cified in subdivisE)rTI, in a rnanner tlE't_explicitly makes a comparison of the fin_ar$ 
incentives between thgffoviders witfivhom it contracts, itmust describe_tl'Encentives 
%%E‘£a_‘fl1EL‘“'_iE1£‘E 

—_ _ _ * 
Subd. 3. INFORMATION ON PATIENTS’ MEDICAL BILLS. A health plan 

company and health care provider shall provide patients and enrollees witlTa copy (FE 
explicit arfiintelligibvbill whenevemie patient or enrolle—_<=.is sent a bilTn'd_is responsT 
ble for paiying any portiaof that bill._T—he bills m_ust contain_de—s<—:ript_i%En—g—uage suffi- 
E61170 be unde13ood by tl1?:iTrzEe_ p3ErFo_r enrollee. This subdivision not apply 

t_o a _tEt?o-pay p_a_ic_l fig patient E enrolle_e _a_t th_e tirie——E service requirT.——— 

Subd. 4. NONAPPLICABILITY. Health care providers as defined in section 
621.70, subtfvision 2, clause (1), need not individualfi provide info_rmation required un- 
der this section if has been prrfiided by another individual or entity that is subject to 
section. 

See. 5. [62J .73] PROHIBITION ON EXCLUSIVE ARRANGEMENTS. 
Subdivision 1. PROHIBITION ON EXCLUSIVE RELATIONSHIPS. No pro- 

vider, group of providers, or health plan company shall restrict a person’s right to Eo\Tde 
health services or procedures to ano—ther provider, group of providers, or health plan com- 
pany, unless gt? person :3 employee.

1 
Subd. 2. PROIHBITION ON RESTRICTIVE CONTRACT TERMS. N0 pro- 

vider, gronp_of providers, or person providing goods or health services to a provid_er-sham 
enter into a contract or subcontract with a health plan-company or grorfi of provide§H 
termsfiiatrequire thefiwrovider, groupo_f providerm person not_to contra?t with another 
healthlfg compzfi, unless Q13 provE1er gr person a_n_ emfifiyee.

1 
Subd. 3. PROHIBITION REGARDING ESSENTIAL FACILITIES AND 

SERVICEST(a) No health plan company, provider, or group of providers may withhold 
from its com13E>,_tito_rs health—cEe services, which are_essential_for competitiai between 
healtlieare providers within Eigmeaning of the essehtial facilitigdoctrine as interpreted 

by th_e federal courts. 
_- _— I‘ 

(b) This subdivision should be construed a_s an instruction to state court interpret- 

Subd. VIOLATIONS. Any provider or other individual who believes provisions 
o_f section may have been violated r_n_ay filea complaint with th_e attorney general’s 
office regarding a possible violation o_f section. 

Sec. 6. [62J.74] ENFORCEMENT. 
Subdivision 1. AUTHORITY. The commissioners of health and commerce shall 

each periodically review contracts anfirrangements among health—cafe providingfi 
tiTand health plan companies the_y_regulate to determine compli—a_nEe with sectmTs 
6—2I.’/T_o 621 .73?n_y person m;ay_§Fl)mit a contr_act or arrangement to tl1_e r_e1e-xrant com- 
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missioner for review if the person believes sections 621.70 to 62J .73 have been violated. 
Any provifin of a c(§1tr—act or arrangement found by the raevant cor_nin'issiT1er to V}; 
l_a.te_this sectiorfis null and void, and the relevant corEnis_sioner may assess civil pefiltig 
@hTst‘tl1el:1e>_?1lt—lifi1—c_o-rr1;)T1131—i1i—afimount not to exceed $2,500 for each day the con- 
tract or_a_rrangemeTis in effecfafid may us.e—tlie enforcement pE:e<h17e_s—3th—er\7IE 
aTilab1e to the commi_s.sioner. Alldue }7ro—c‘e§riE1~ts afforded under chapterfi apply t_o —~—j‘ —- 

Subd. 2. ASSISTANCE TO LICENSING BOARDS. A health-—related licensing 
board as defined under section 214.01, subdivision 2, shall submit a contract or arrang_e; 
ment tdthe relevant commissioner for review if the bEd believes sections_b2J .70 to 
62J.73—hav_e been violated. If the corFr‘nissioner_de—t——ermines that any provision of a con: 
tract or_E1rTg—er_nent violat_esThose sections, the board mFta?e— disciplinary EcT16'fi 
agains_tany person who is licensed or regulated t)y—the boarcWHo%ared into the cofiefi 
arrangement. 

Sec. 7. [62J.75] CONSUMER ADVISORY BOARD. 
Q2 The consumer advisory board consists <_)_f1_8 members appointed accordance @ paragraph A_l1 members must be public, consumer members who: 
Q) do not have and never had a material interest in either the provision of health care 

services or in an activity directly related to the provision o_f health care services, such a_s 
health ins_uranK: sales or health plan administration; Q _ar_e E registered lobbyists;@ 

(3) are not currently responsible Q pr directly involved th_e purchasing _o_f health 
insurance for a business or organization. 

Lb) E governor, the speaker of the house of representatives, and the subcommittee 
pp committees of th_e committee on rules and administration of the sena—te shall each ap- 
point two members. The Indian aE1irs cofxncfl, the council or1—affa_irs of C@o_/—I—Eth13 
people-,_E1e council on_T3lack Minnesotans, thecouncil on Ksian—Pa5i_fic Minnesotans, 
mid—Mirlm3sota legal_assistance, and the Minfisota chanfier of commerce shall each ap- 
point one member. The member appointed by the Minnesota chamber of commer~c§n_u§t 
represaft small business interests. The health are campaign of Minne§)ta, Minnesotans 
for afliord able health care, and consortium for c_itTzens with disabilities shall each appoint 
E2 members. Memlgtserve without compensation or reimbursement £r_e—x_penses. 

(c) The board shall advise the commissioners of health and commerce on the follow- 
ing: (1) the needs of health care consumers and how to better serve and educate the con- 
s—ur_n<§§ (F health care conceTrE and recommneildsfiitions to id§tif—i§l'prob1ems;_ar_1cm3 
consumgprotection issues in the self——insured market, including, but not limited to, pub: 
l_ig education needs. 

— —— 
The board ali Ely make recommendations t_o th_e legislature 3 these issues. @ :13 board a_n_d_ section expire June Q, 2001. 
Sec. 8. [62J.76] NONPREEMPTION. 
Nothing E12 Patient Protection Ag preempts or replaces requirements related to patient protections that are more protective of patient rights than the requirements esta — 

lished by t_he Patient Protection Act. 
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Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 62Q.105, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. Each health plan company shall establish and 
make available to enrollees, by July 1, 19917 1998, an informal complaint resolution pro- 
cess that meets the requirements of this sect5r1.—'A health plan company must make rea- 
sonable efforts to resolve enrollee complaints, and must inform complainants in writing 
of the company’s decision within 30 days of receiving the complaint. The complaint reso- 
lution process must treat the complaint and information related to it as required under sec- 
tions 72A.49 to 72A.505. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 62Q.30, is amended to read: 

62Q.30 EXPEDITED FACT FINDING AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION PRO- 
CESS. 

The commissioner shall establish an expedited fact finding and dispute resolution 
process to assist enrollees of health plan companies with contested treatment, coverage, 
and service issues to be in effect July 1, 
gea$dsewEenemerkmmall—payermsmermpmvideerpayferaseA4eethmisw#hin 
the standard health eeverage. If the disputed issue relates to whether a service is ap- 

propriate and necessary, the commissioner shall issue an order only after consulting with 
appropriate experts knowledgeable, trained, and practicing in the area in dispute, review- 
ing pertinent literature, and considering the availability of satisfactory alternatives. The 
commissioner shall take steps including but not limited to fining, suspending, or revok- 
ing the license of a health plan company that is the subject of repeated orders by the com- 
missioner that suggests a pattern of inappropriate underutilization. 

Sec. 11. [62Q.55] EMERGENCY SERVICES. 
(21) Enrollees have the right to available and accessible emergency services, 24 hours 

a day and seven days a week. The health plan company shall inform enrollees how t_o 
obtain emergency cafe and, if prior authorization for emergency services is required, 
shall make available a toll-free number, which is answered 24 hours a day,_to answer 
§ue_stions about emergency services and to receive reports arfiprovide zfimofizations, 
where appropriate, for treatment of ergrgency medical conditi_ons. Emergency services 
shall be covered wfiether provided by participating or nonparticipating providers and 
v—Vhetl1e—r provided within or outside tlghealth plan com-pany’s service area. In reviewi—ng 

a denial for coverage o_f eEergencys—ewices, @ealth pg company§_lTg?ake_> E f(& 
lowing factors into consideration: 

‘(1) a reasonable layperson’s’belief that the circumstances required immediate medi- 

c_fl page that could _r5)_t git until fire nit working dfl E § available clinic appoint- 
ment; 

<2_> 2% time -o_f fin an M d 92 W96. k @ 99°: E .Pr°V_ideds 
(_C52 t_I'£ presenting symptoms, including, big E limited tcfi severe pain, t_o ensure 

flag E decision t_o reimburse th_e emergency ogre E made solely Q _t_lE basis pf Q3 
actual diagnosis; 

§f1_)g1_e enro1lee’s efforts to follow the health plan company’s established procedures E obtaining emergency care; an_d ' 
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_(5_) any circumstances grit precluded u_se pf are health plan company’s established procedurefg obtaining emergency care. 

(b) The health plan company may require enrollees to notify the health plan compa- 
ny ofErlr_eferred efefgency care asTon as possible, butnot laterth-an 48 houT,after the 
emergency care is initially provided. However, emergency care which would have been 
covered under_@ contract Ed notice beg provided withirfis set time fram_e_rErs—tbe 
covered. 

Q Notwithstanding paragraphs §1_)_ E Q a health _pq1a1_n company, health insurer, 
or health coverage plan that is in compliance with the rules regarding accessibility of ser- 
vices adopted under section 62D.2O co 

Sec. 12. [62Q.56] CONTINUITY OF CARE. 
Subdivision 1. CHANGE IN HEALTH CARE PROVIDER. (a) If enrollees are 

required to acces? services through selected primary care prOVldCIST()r coverage,E 
health plancompany shall prepare a written plan that provides for contin_uity of care in the 
event of contract termination between the health plan company and any of the contracted 
prima§ pie providers o_r general hospTa1 provicl_e—rs. [he written_p—lL_nr_LQ explain:~— Q how the health plan company inform affected enrollees, insureds, pr benefi- ciaries about termination a_t least Q days before th_e termination effective, th_e health 
plan company o_r health care network cooperative has received at least 120 days’ prior 
notice; 

*— — 
(2) how the health plan company will inform the affected enrollees about what other 

participating providers au‘—e‘avai1able t5_2Esume carTand how it will facilitate an orderly 
transfer of its enrolleesfim the terminating prKIi—de—rt(E: ~r—1Jv’provider t<)Tn§nt_ain 
continuity-_c_fg£e_;

— 
(3) the procedures by which enrollees will be transferred to other participating pro- 

viders,—w—hen special medical needs, specialii-sl<s,_or other special circumstances, suc_h—aE 
cultural or language barriers, require them to have a longer transition period or b€T1'El1'1-S--_ 
ferred t_o_nonparticipating providers; 

_ F: _ _- 
(4) who will identify enrollees with special medical needs E at special and what 

criteria ‘L used E determination; arg 

Q2 how continuity of care be provided E enrollees identified as having special needs o_r a_t special risk, E whether _tE health plan company l1_z§ assigned responsi- 
bility t_o contracted primary care providers. 

(b) If the contract termination was not for cause, enrollees can request a referral to 
the teflfrmfiiiig provider for up to 1—i5_d-ay's_if~they have special-medical needs or have 
oT1er special circumstanca sHcFa—s'a1ltI1El_6rEgFa_g_e barriers. The health p1arT<x)—1n_5 
pany can require medical recoTs a_nd other supporting documentafir in supp_orT of the 
requesad referral. Each request fofreferral to a terminating provider shall be considergd 
b_y the health plin company Q a—case-—l)y—c7a{s_c=, basis. —__—' 

Q If the contract termination was for cause, enrollees must be notified of the change 
a_n_d transferred t_o participating providers a timely manner g tg health care services remain available and accessible t_o the affected enrollees. :I‘_h_e health plan company m)_t 
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required t_o refer in enrollee back t_o t_h_e terminating provider tfi termination was Er 
cause. 

Subd. 2. CHANGE IN HEALTH PLANS. (a) The health plan company shall pre- 
pare a written plan that provides a process for covefaEletermin—z_1ti?)ns for conflitff 
Ear—efor new en—roIlees_with special needs, Eecial risks, or other specialT:ircumstance—s-, 
suc§1a—s c—ulTura1 or lang—u_age barriers, who request contimrity of care with their former 
§E;ViE»,1~ for up t(fi2O days. The writteriflfn must explain the crFeH2Wh§t_w-ilblbeused for 
determining special needs cases, E @ontmuity of c_are be provided. 

X- 
@ This subdivision applies only t_o group coverage and continuation and conver-

R 

§io_n coverage, _a_n_d applies only to changes health planshnade by th_e empToyer. 

Subd. DISCLOSURES. ll written plans required under section must IE 
made available upon request t_o enrollees or prospective enrollees. 

Sec. 13. [62Q.58] ACCESS TO SPECLALTY CARE. 
Subdivision 1. STANDING REFERRAL. A health plan company shall establish a 

procedure by which an enrollee may apply for a standing re—f<§al to a health care provide} 
who is a specialist if a referral tofiecialist is required forcoverage. This procedure for a 

referral must specifyfiie necessary criteria and conditions, which must be me_t_in 

order f_or an enrollee §)_ obtain a standing referral. 

Subd. 2. COORDINATION OF SERVICES. A primary care provider or primary 
care group shall remain responsible for coordinatingThe care ofan_enrol1ee who has re- 
_c?ived a referral to a specia1—is_t. The specialisfih—aEr'1of1?1ke any secoFd?y H5: 
ferrals related to primary care services wifid-ut prior apprE1‘lb—y the primary care provfi 
er or primary care group. However, an enrollee with a standing referral to a specialist may 
request primary care services from that specialist. The specialist, in agreement with the 
enrollee and prirn—a_ry care provider o$rimary care—gr_oup, may elect to provide 
Ere servfies to _tlLt er-1?llee according t_o procedifms establmd—by_t_lI_e health E com- 
HE’: 

Subd. 3'. DISCLOSURE. Information regarding referral procedures must be in- 
_ 
cluded in me_mber contracts or certificates pf coverage and must IE provided t_o an eE0T 
g or prospective enrollee by a health fla_n_ company upon request. 

Sec. 14. [62Q.64] DISCLOSURE OF EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION. 
(1) Each health plan company doing business in this state shall annually fi_le with the 

consumer advisory board created section 621.75: 

(_1) a copy o_ft_h_e health plan company’s form 990 filed with tlg federal Internal Rev- 
enue Service; Q _ 

Q2 me health pig company n_ot: file a form 990 with the federal Internal Reve- 

r_n1_e Service, a o_f me amount and recipients o_f me health pl_an_ company’s file highest 
salaries, including all types of compensation, excess pf $50,000. 

gq) A filing under section public % under section 13.03. 
Sec. 15. [144.6585] IDENTIFICATION OF HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS. 
Any health c_are provider who licensed, credentialed, or registered by a hea1th—re- 

lated licensing board as defined under section 214.01, subdivision E must wear a_ name 
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tag that indicates by words, letters, abbreviations, or insignia the profession or occupa- 
tTo‘n~o_f_the individual. The name tag must be wornTvhenever tghealth care fio_v_i-cle_1E 
Efi§i1E health serviccjo a patic->—nt, unlegwearing the nametag wou1cE:ate a safety 
or health risk to the patientffhe failure to wear a namefig notftiaortable 1_1r1£l_er_gliptier Z*1_I-“____—__—*__—_:_— _j‘ 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 181.932, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. PROHIBITED ACTION. An employer shall not discharge, disci- 
pline, threaten, otherwise discriminate against, or penalize an employee regarding the 
employee’s compensation, terms, conditions, location, or privileges of employment be- 
cause: 

(a) the employee, or a person acting on behalf of an employee, in good faith, reports 
a violation or suspected violation of any federal or state law or rule adopted pursuant to 
law to an employer or to any governmental body or law enforcement official; 

(b) the employee is requested by a public body or office to participate in an inves- 
tigation, hearing, inquiry; or 

(c) the employee refuses an employer ’s order to perform an action that the employee 
has an objective basis in fact to believe violates any state or federal law or rule or regula- 
tion adopted pursuant to law, and the employee informs the employer that the order is 
being refused for that reason, o_r 

(d) the employee, in good faith, reports a situation in which the quality of health care 
services provided by a health care facility, organization,_or healtlfcare provider violates a 
standard establishedby federior state law or a professicnially recognized national clini: 
c_a1 or ethical standar}-TE potentialIy‘1E:Et_l§_ public a_t Q hann. 

Sec. 17. Mirmesota Statutes 1996, section 214.16, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of this section, the following terms 

have the meanings given them. 

(a) “Board” means the boards of medical practice, chiropractic examiners, nursing, 
optometry, dentistry, pharmacy, psychology, social work, marriage fl family therapy, and podiatry. 

(b) “Regulated person” means a licensed physician, chiropractor, nurse, optome- 
trist, dentist, pharmacist, psychologist, social worker, marriage E family therapist, or 

‘ podiatrist. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 214.16, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 
Subd. 3. GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION. The board shall take dis- 

ciplinary action, which may include license revocation, against a regulated person for: 
(1) intentional failure to provide the commissioner of health with the data required 

under chapter 62]; 

(2) intentional failure to provide the commissioner of revenue with data on gross 
revenue and other information required for the commissioner to implement sections 
295.50 to 295.58; and 
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(3) intentional failure to pay the health care provider tax required under section 
295.52, and 

(4) entering into a contract or arrangement that is prohibited under sections 621.70 to 
621.73. 

Sec. 19. CONSOLIDATION AND COORDINATION OF CONSUMER AS- 
SISTANCE AND ADVOCACY OFFICES. 

The commissioners of health and commerce, in consultation with the commission- 
ers offiman services ancl7:mploy¢:<e—re:lations, shallstudy the feasibil—it)7?r1d desirability 
ofcfirsolidating and irfpfoving coordination of?c)1_ne or alle—xisting state consumer assis- 
Ence, ombudsperson, and advocacy activities. The commissioners shall submit a report 
_\7_v_it_h recommendationgind dr_a_f_t legislation t_o—E legislature b_y Jfifiry 1_5, 1998. 

See. 20. COMPLAINT PROCESS STUDY. 
The commissioners of health and commerce, in consultation with the consumer ad- 

visorW)ard and other affe—cted pangs shall make recommendatioEo'th_e legislatureby 
January 15, 1998, on developing a complaint resolution process for health plan compT 
wt_°E—k_<=§':i13—££°_r21fl1fi 

— _ 
Sec. 21. CONSIDERATION. 
_'I:h_e consumer advisory board shall consider the u_se, o_f physicians by utilization re_-

A 

view organizations, including whefiefonly Minnesota licensed physicians should be 
used for utilization review, whether appropriate types of medical practitioners are bein_g E i:‘o—r utilization review, and whether Minnesota’s utfization review statutes Herd ad- 
equate consumer protection. The consumer advisory board may report findings to the 
legislature prior ‘Q t_h_e 1998 lefilative session. 

: _— 
Sec. 22. REPEALER; ANTITRUST EXEMPTION PROCESS. 
Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 621.2911, 621.2912, 621.2913, 621.2914, 

621.2915, 621.2916, 621.2917, 621.2918, 621.2919, 621.2920, E 621.2921 ag re_- 
pealed. 

Sec. 23. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 3, 17, and 18 are effective January 1, 1998, and apply to contracts entered 

into. or reneweIi_(E)r—zIf-tt;tlTe_effective date. Sections 1, 7W10, 16, 25, and 22 are efiec— 
tfvefie day fo1l5vviT1g—fir1'aEactment. §c_tTons 4, 11, 1_.2,_a—I'1cfi?>—ar_eE?fe?:t_iv?JEuary 1, 
1_998,—2_1n_d—apply t_o conTrac_ts or coverage issued o__rE1<:_v%@_£>_ra—ft_e1'tl1_e effective d_atE 

Presented to the governor May 29, 1997 
Signed by the governor June 2, 1997, 2:22 p.m. 

CHAPTER 238-—H.F.N0. 268 

An act relating to corrections; amending the appropriation to build a close—custody correc- 
tional facility of at least800 beds; providing that the new facility shall be at custody level four; delet- 
ing certain construction bid requirements; authorizing construction of an access road; forbidding 
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